such truck transporting livestock for hire to carry a plate to be furnished by said Registrar for a fee of \$2.00, and the owner or operator to file such reports as may be necessary to compel a compliance with this section.

Every non-resident, including any foreign corporation carrying on business except as herein provided within this state and owning and regularly operating in such business any motor vehicle within this state shall be required to register each such vehicle and pay the same tax and penalties, if any, therefor as is required with reference to like vehicles owned by residents of Minnesota.

The reciprocity privileges provided by this Act shall apply also to a motor vehicle exclusively engaged in transporting commerce from a state or from any province in the Dominion of Canada exclusively upon the streets of any city or village in the State of Minnesota.

Approved April 22, 1941.

## CHAPTER 383—S. F. No. 1289

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to withdraw certain school lands in Hubbard County from a state forest, and providing for the sale thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of Conservation to withdraw certain school lands from state forest.—The Commissioner of Conservation is hereby authorized to withdraw from the Paul Bunyan State Forest, and to offer for sale and to sell during 1941, in the same manner as provided for the sale of unsubdivided state school land, the following described tract of land situated in the County of Hubbard, State of Minnesota:

Beginning at the Southeast Corner of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of Section 16, Township 143, Range 34, thence running West 310 feet parallel with the North Section line, thence North at right angles 310 feet, thence East at right angles 310 feet, thence South to the point of beginning; containing two acres, more or less.

Approved April 22, 1941.